
 

NTC Assigned Fund Number: 81780 

 CHANGE ORDER NO. 1029 
 

Customer Name: Ravenswood City School District 

Customer Contact: Gina Sudaria 

Purchase Order # (if applicable):  

Line of Business: EL 

  

This document is a Change Order, effective May 21, 2021 between New Teacher Center ("NTC") 

and Ravenswood City School District to modify the existing 81780 FY20 Ravenswood City School 

District, executed on November 12, 2019. The specifics of this change order are detailed below. 

All terms and conditions in the Agreement remain in effect. 

 

NEW SCOPE OF WORK 

 

CHANGE ITEM 
QUANTIT

Y 
RATE 

TOTAL 
COST 

TOTAL 
CHANGE 

No change Program 
Implementation 
Support 

23 $2,200 $50,600 0 

No change Coach Forums 5 $3,500 $17,500 0 

ADD Presenters 
Institute 

5 $5,000 $25,000 $25,000 

ADD Presenters 
Institute * 

2 $2,500 $5,000 $5,000 

Change in Total Contract Cost based on Change Order 

Total Decrease $ 

Total Increase  $30,000 

  

REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT 

COST 

$98,100 

 

*Reduced fee for materials only 

 



 

NTC Assigned Fund Number: 81780 

MODIFIED CONTRACT TIMELINE  

 

Original Contract Timeline January 1, 2020-June 30, 2021 

Revised Contract Timeline January 1, 2020-July 31, 2021 

 

 Agreed and confirmed as of the date stated above in this Change Order: 

  

  

  New Teacher Center Ravenswood City School District 

  

  

By:                                                   

                 

  

Name:                                       

  

  

Title:                                               

  

  

Date:                                                   

  

  

  

  

By:                                                   

                 

  

Name:                                                 

  

  

Title:                                                   

  

  

Date:                                                   

  

  

 


